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RESOLUTION 2020-02 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
POINCIANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APPROVING 
PROPOSED BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 AND SETTING A 
PUBLIC HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW; 
ADDRESSING TRANSMITTAL, POSTING AND PUBLICATION 
REQUIREMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of 
Supervisors (“Board”) of the Poinciana Community Development District (“District”) prior to 
June 15, 2020, proposed budgets (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 
2020 and ending September 30, 2021 (“Fiscal Year 2020/2021”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget and desires to set the required 
public hearing thereon.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE POINCIANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT:  

 
1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED.  The Proposed Budget prepared by the District 

Manager for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as the basis 
for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.  

 
2. SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING.  A public hearing on said approved Proposed 

Budget is hereby declared and set for the following date, hour and location:  
 
  DATE:   August 19, 2020 
 
  HOUR:   11:00 a.m. 
 
  LOCATION:   Starlite Ballroom 

384 Village Drive 
Poinciana, Florida 34759 

 
3. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL PURPOSE 

GOVERNMENT.  The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the Proposed 
Budget to Polk County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above.  

 
4. POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET.  In accordance with Section 189.016, Florida 

Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget on the 
District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 2, and 
shall remain on the website for at least 45 days.  
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5. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE.  Notice of this public hearing shall be published in 
the manner prescribed in Florida law.  

 
6. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF MAY, 2020.  
 

ATTEST:      POINCIANA COMMUNITY  
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
 
_______________________________  _________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 



Poinciana 
Community Development District 

Proposed Budget 
FY2021 
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Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next 5 Thru Budget

Description FY2020 4/30/20 Months 9/30/20 FY2021

Revenues    

Special Assessments $694,941 $662,136 $32,805 $694,941 $694,941
Interest $2,000 $1,974 $326 $2,300 $2,000

Total Revenues $696,941 $664,110 $33,131 $697,241 $696,941

Expenditures

Administrative

Supervisors Fees $12,000 $4,000 $5,000 $9,000 $12,000
FICA Expense $918 $306 $383 $689 $918
Engineering $18,000 $12,353 $7,647 $20,000 $18,000
Attorney $30,000 $16,627 $13,373 $30,000 $30,000
Settlement Agreement $0 $34,361 $0 $34,361 $0
Arbitrage $450 $0 $450 $450 $450
Dissemination $5,000 $3,117 $2,283 $5,400 $5,500
Annual Audit $3,590 $3,590 $0 $3,590 $3,590
Trustee Fees $7,000 $0 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Assessment Administration $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Management Fees $45,000 $26,250 $18,750 $45,000 $45,000
Information Technology $2,700 $875 $625 $1,500 $1,500
Telephone $100 $0 $50 $50 $100
Postage $2,600 $1,405 $1,195 $2,600 $2,600
Printing & Binding $2,000 $507 $493 $1,000 $2,000
Insurance $6,000 $6,000 $0 $6,000 $6,600
Legal Advertising $3,500 $1,657 $1,843 $3,500 $3,500
Other Current Charges $550 $871 $129 $1,000 $550
Office Supplies $400 $119 $106 $225 $400
Property Appraiser $7,000 $0 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175

Administrative Expenses $151,983 $117,211 $66,327 $183,538 $151,883

Operation & Maintenance

Field Services $10,000 $5,833 $4,167 $10,000 $10,000
Property Insurance $9,422 $6,982 $0 $6,982 $7,700
Electric $2,000 $671 $504 $1,175 $2,000
Landscape Maintenance $155,000 $83,793 $59,852 $143,645 $158,100
Aquatic Control Maintenance $115,000 $60,317 $43,083 $103,400 $116,725
Aquatic Midge Management $160,000 $88,083 $62,917 $151,000 $160,000
R&M - Drainage $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
R&M - Mulch $6,000 $0 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
R&M - Plant Replacement $6,000 $0 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500
R&M - Aerators $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Storm Structure Repairs $50,000 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $50,000
Contingency $10,000 $2,700 $2,300 $5,000 $30,033
Capital Outlay $16,536 $212 $0 $212 $0

Operation & Maintenance Expenses $544,958 $248,591 $189,823 $438,414 $545,058

Total Expenditures $696,941 $365,802 $256,150 $621,952 $696,941

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $0 $298,308 ($223,019) $75,289 $0

Net Assessment $694,941
Collection Cost (6%) $44,358
Gross Assessment $739,299

Projected FY21 O&M Assessments
Property Type Unit Count Per Unit Net Per Unit Gross Gross Total
Platted Residential 3337 $173.00 $184.04 $614,150
Town Center Commercial 72 $173.00 $184.04 $13,251
Unplatted Residential 608 $173.00 $184.04 $111,898
Total 4017 $739,299

FY20 vs FY21 Per Unit Gross Assessment Comparison
Property Type Unit Count FY20 Gross FY21 Gross Difference % Increase
Platted Residential 3337 184.04 $184.04 $0.00 0%
Town Center Commercial 72 184.04 $184.04 $0.00 0%
Unplatted Residential 608 184.04 $184.04 $0.00 0%
Total 4017

Poinciana
Community Development District

Fiscal Year 2021
General Fund
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Poinciana 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
REVENUES: 
 
Special Assessments – Tax Collector 
 
The District will levy a non-ad valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the 
District in order to pay for the operating expenditures during the fiscal year. 
 
Special Assessments – Direct Billed 
 
The District will levy a non-ad valorem assessment on all assessable property within the District 
in order to pay for the operating expenditures during the fiscal year. The District levies these 
assessments directly to the property owners. 
 
Interest 
 
The District earns interest income on their operating accounts and other investments. 
 
      
 
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 
Administrative: 
 
Supervisors Fees 
 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, allows for each Board member to receive $200 per meeting, not to 
exceed $4,800 per year paid to each Supervisor for the time devoted to District business and 
meetings. The amount is based on 5 supervisors attending 12 meetings during the fiscal year. 
 
FICA Expense 
 
Represents the Employer’s share of Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from Board of 
Supervisor checks. 
 
Engineering 
 
The District's engineer, GAI Consultants, Inc., will be providing general engineering services to 
the District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review of invoices and 
requisitions, preparation and review of contract specifications and bid documents, and various 
projects assigned as directed by the Board of Supervisors and the District Manager. 
 
Attorney 
 
The District's legal counsel, Hopping, Green & Sams, will be providing general legal services to 
the District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, preparation and review of 
agreements and resolutions, and other research assigned as directred by the Board of 
Supervisors and the District Manager. 
 
Arbitrage 
 
The District will contract with an independent certified public accountant to annually calculate the 
District’s Arbitrage Rebate Liability on the Series 2012A-1 & A-2 Special Assessment Refunding 
Bonds. The District has contracted with AMTEC for this service. 
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Poinciana 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
Dissemination 
 
The District is required by the Security and Exchange Commission to comply with Rule 15c2-
12(b)(5) which relates to additional reporting requirements for unrated bond issues. 
 
Annual Audit 
 
The District is required by Florida Statutes to arrange for an independent audit of its financial 
records on an annual basis. The District has contracted with Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & 
Frank for this service. 
 
Trustee Fees 
 
The District will pay annual trustee fees for the Series 2012A-1 & A-2 Special Assessment 
Refunding Bonds that are deposited with a Trustee at USBank. 
 
Assessment Administration 
 
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC to levy and 
administer the collection of non-ad valorem assessment on all assessable property within the 
District. 
 
Management Fees   
 
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-Central Florida, LLC to 
provide Management, Accounting and Recording Secretary Services for the District. The services 
include, but not limited to, recording and transcription of board meetings, budget preparation, all 
financial reporting, annual audit, etc. 
 
Information Technology    
 
Represents costs related to District’s accounting and information systems, District’s website 
creation and maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other electronic data 
requirements. 
 
Telephone 
 
Telephone and fax machine. 
 
Postage 
 
The District incurs charges for mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, checks for 
vendors and other required correspondence. 
 
Printing & Binding 
 
Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized checks, 
stationary, envelopes etc. 
 
Insurance 
 
The District’s general liability and public officials liability insurance coverage is provided by Public 
Risk Insurance. Public Risk Insurance specializes in providing insurance coverage to 
governmental agencies.  
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Poinciana 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
Legal Advertising 
 
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public hearings, 
etc in a newspaper of general circulation. 
 
Other Current Charges  
 
Represents any miscellaneous expenses incurred during the fiscal year such as bank fees, 
deposit slips, stop payments, etc. 
 
Office Supplies 
 
The District incurs charges for office supplies that need to be purchased during the fiscal year. 
 
Property Appraiser 
 
Represents a fee charged by Polk County Property Appraiser’s office for assessment 
administration services. 
 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
for $175.  This is the only expense under this category for the District. 
 
Operations & Maintenance: 
 
Field Services 
 
Provide onsite field management of contracts for the District such as landscape and lake 
maintenance. Services to include onsite inspections, meetings with contractors, monitoring of 
utility accounts, attend Board meetings and receive and respond to property owner phone calls 
and emails. 
 
Electric 
 
Represents cost of electric services for item lights. District currently has two accounts with Duke 
Energy. 
 
Account # Service Address Monthly Annual 
48750 39182 1051 Cypress Pky, 9 Tunnel Lights $30 $360 
87555 08008 1051 Cypress Pky, Lites/Golf Tunnel 33 $125 $1,500 
  Contingency  $140 
  Total   $2,000 
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Poinciana 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
Landscape Maintenance 
 
The District will maintain the lake bank maintenance that include mowing of no less than once 
every 7 days during the months of April 1st to October 31st and no less than once every 14 days 
from November 1st to March 31st. The District has contracted with Floralawn 2, LLC for this service. 
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Landscape Maintenance $11,970 $143,645  
2% Increase  $2,873  
Contingency  $11,582  
Total   $158,100 

 
Aquatic Control Maintenance 
 
Represents cost for maintenance to the ponds located within the District. Services include, but are 
not limited to, treatment removal and offsite disposal of nuisance vegetation and algae treatment. 
The District has contracted with Clarke Aquatic Services, Inc. for these services.  
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Aquatic Maintenance $8,617 $103,400 
1.5% Increase  $1,551 
Contingency   $11,774 
Total   $116,725 

 
Aquatic Midge Management 
 
Represents costs for aquatic midge control (blind mosquitoes, weekly ATV aerosol & monthly 
aerial larva side.) 
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Aquatic Midge Control $12,583 $151,000 
Contingency  $9,000 
Total   $160,000 

 
R&M - Drainage 
 
Represents estimated repair and maintenance cost to the drainage structures maintained by the 
District. 
 
R&M - Mulch 
 
Represents estimated cost for mulch. 
 
 
R&M – Plant Replacement 
 
Represents estimated cost for the replacement of aquatic plants and tree replacement around the 
ponds. 
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Poinciana 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

Contingency 
 
Represents any additional field expense that may not have been provided for in the budget. 
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Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next 5 Thru Budget
FY2020 4/30/20 Months 9/30/20 FY2021

Revenues   
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $1,361,339 $1,349,138 $12,201 $1,361,339 $1,358,868
Special Assessments - Direct Billed $258,779 $194,084 $64,695 $258,779 $258,779
Special Assessments - Prepayments $0 $13,726 $0 $13,726 $0
Interest Income $0 $10,640 $1,860 $12,500 $2,500
Carry Forward Surplus $720,196 $736,779 $0 $736,779 $693,977

Total Revenues $2,340,314 $2,304,368 $78,756 $2,383,123 $2,314,124

Expenses

Administrative
Property Appraiser $15,500 $0 $15,500 $15,500 $15,500

Series 2012A-1
Special Call - 11/1 $5,000 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $0
Interest - 11/1 $199,909 $199,909 $0 $199,909 $188,622
Principal - 5/1 $620,000 $0 $620,000 $620,000 $640,000
Interest - 5/1 $199,909 $0 $199,581 $199,581 $188,622
Special Call - 5/1 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $0

Series 2012A-2
Special Call - 11/1 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $0
Interest - 11/1 $152,231 $152,225 $0 $152,225 $143,156
Principal - 05/1 $300,000 $0 $300,000 $300,000 $315,000
Interest - 5/1 $152,231 $0 $151,931 $151,931 $143,156
Special Call - 05/1 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0

Total Expenditures $1,654,781 $377,134 $1,312,013 $1,689,147 $1,634,056

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $685,533 $1,927,233 ($1,233,257) $693,977 $680,068

Interest - 11/1/2021 $176,622

Interest - 11/1/2021 $134,100

Net Assessment $1,358,868
Collection Cost (6%) $86,736
Gross Assessment $1,445,604

Platted Units Gross Per Unit Gross Total
2786 $438.05 $1,220,407
423 $457.66 $193,590
128 $0.00 $0
72 $438.05 $31,607

608 $457.66 $278,257
4017 $1,723,862Total

Property Type
Platted Residential

Platted Residentail - Assessment Area 2019
Platted Residential - Prepaid

Town Center Commercial
Unplatted Residential

Series 2012A-2

Debt Service Fund

Poinciana
Community Development District

Fiscal Year 2021

Series 2012A-1
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DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/20 8,765,000.00$                  -$                                 188,621.88$                      188,621.88$                            
5/1/21 8,765,000.00$                  640,000.00$                  188,621.88$                      -$                                           

11/1/21 8,125,000.00$                  -$                                 176,621.88$                      1,005,243.75$                         
5/1/22 8,125,000.00$                  665,000.00$                  176,621.88$                      -$                                           

11/1/22 7,460,000.00$                  -$                                 163,737.50$                      1,005,359.38$                         
5/1/23 7,460,000.00$                  695,000.00$                  163,737.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/23 6,765,000.00$                  -$                                 149,837.50$                      1,008,575.00$                         
5/1/24 6,765,000.00$                  720,000.00$                  149,837.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/24 6,045,000.00$                  -$                                 134,537.50$                      1,004,375.00$                         
5/1/25 6,045,000.00$                  755,000.00$                  134,537.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/25 5,290,000.00$                  -$                                 118,021.88$                      1,007,559.38$                         
5/1/26 5,290,000.00$                  785,000.00$                  118,021.88$                      -$                                           

11/1/26 4,505,000.00$                  -$                                 100,850.00$                      1,003,871.88$                         
5/1/27 4,505,000.00$                  820,000.00$                  100,850.00$                      -$                                           

11/1/27 3,685,000.00$                  -$                                 82,912.50$                        1,003,762.50$                         
5/1/28 3,685,000.00$                  860,000.00$                  82,912.50$                        -$                                           

11/1/28 2,825,000.00$                  -$                                 63,562.50$                        1,006,475.00$                         
5/1/29 2,825,000.00$                  900,000.00$                  63,562.50$                        -$                                           

11/1/29 1,925,000.00$                  -$                                 43,312.50$                        1,006,875.00$                         
5/1/30 1,925,000.00$                  940,000.00$                  43,312.50$                        -$                                           

11/1/30 985,000.00$                     -$                                 22,162.50$                        1,005,475.00$                         
5/1/31 985,000.00$                     985,000.00$                  22,162.50$                        1,007,162.50$                         

 8,765,000.00$               2,488,356.25$                   11,253,356.25$                       

Community Development District

SERIES 2012A-1
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Poinciana
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DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/20 4,785,000.00$        -$                          143,156.25$           143,156.25$           
5/1/21 4,785,000.00$        315,000.00$           143,156.25$           -$                          

11/1/21 4,470,000.00$        -$                          134,100.00$           592,256.25$           
5/1/22 4,470,000.00$        335,000.00$           134,100.00$           -$                          

11/1/22 4,135,000.00$        -$                          124,050.00$           593,150.00$           
5/1/23 4,135,000.00$        355,000.00$           124,050.00$           -$                          

11/1/23 3,780,000.00$        -$                          113,400.00$           592,450.00$           
5/1/24 3,780,000.00$        380,000.00$           113,400.00$           -$                          

11/1/24 3,400,000.00$        -$                          102,000.00$           595,400.00$           
5/1/25 3,400,000.00$        405,000.00$           102,000.00$           -$                          

11/1/25 2,995,000.00$        -$                          89,850.00$             596,850.00$           
5/1/26 2,995,000.00$        430,000.00$           89,850.00$             -$                          

11/1/26 2,565,000.00$        -$                          76,950.00$             596,800.00$           
5/1/27 2,565,000.00$        455,000.00$           76,950.00$             -$                          

11/1/27 2,110,000.00$        -$                          63,300.00$             595,250.00$           
5/1/28 2,110,000.00$        480,000.00$           63,300.00$             -$                          

11/1/28 1,630,000.00$        -$                          48,900.00$             592,200.00$           
5/1/29 1,630,000.00$        510,000.00$           48,900.00$             -$                          

11/1/29 1,120,000.00$        -$                          33,600.00$             592,500.00$           
5/1/30 1,120,000.00$        545,000.00$           33,600.00$             -$                          

11/1/30 575,000.00$           -$                          17,250.00$             595,850.00$           
5/1/31 575,000.00$           575,000.00$           17,250.00$             592,250.00$           

 4,785,000.00$        1,893,112.50$        6,678,112.50$        

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Poinciana
Community Development District

SERIES 2012A-2
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Poinciana Community Development District
ACTION ITEMS

Updated May 2020

Item # Meeting 
Assigned Action Item Assigned To: Date Due Status Comments

1 10/16/19 Purchase hearing assistance equipment 
appoved at 10/16/19 PCDD BOS Meeting George Flint Completed Cost to be shared by PCDD and PWCDD

2 10/16/19 CDD Merger George Flint In Process Boards considering best timeline with input 
from Counsel

3 10/16/19 Determine feasibility of standing meetings with 
CDD, HOA, and Taylor Morrison George Flint In Process

A pond maintenance meeting took place 
12.04.19; Supervisors are asked by 
Supervisor Reed for input on the need for, 
agenda, and frequency of meetings

4 1/15/20 Determine reasoning for CDD pond ownership 
on golf course George Flint In Process DM to get records from iron mountain and 

research requisition requests

5 12/18/19
Review methodology for golf course 

assemensts and how they are factored in to the 
current budget

George Flint In Process

6 1/15/20 Provide list of chemicals used for aquatic 
maintenance Clayton Smith Completed Staff provided handouts via electronic mail 

and will present at BOS meeting

7 1/15/20 Present fish options for midge abatement Clayton Smith Completed Staff provided handouts via electronic mail 
and will present at BOS meeting

















  

Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund 3/17/20 2881-2882 325,864.54$                            

3/20/20 2883-2887 23,442.14$                              
3/31/20 2888 1,807.50$                                
4/1/20 2889 5,125.00$                                
4/3/20 2890-2891 12,170.47$                              
4/10/20 2892 267.16$                                   
4/15/20 2893 94.92$                                     
4/18/20 2894 32,655.81$                              
4/28/20 2895 1,481.00$                                
5/5/20 2896-2898 33,170.41$                              
5/6/20 2899 211.83$                                   
5/8/20 2900 5,135.21$                                

441,425.99$                            

441,425.99$                  

Poinciana
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

March 10, 2020 to May 12, 2020



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  5/13/20          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 03/10/2020 - 05/12/2020 ***       POINCIANA - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 3/17/20 00013 3/17/20 03172020 202003 300-20700-10000                                     *            3,608.07
FY19 DEBT SERVICE SER2012

3/17/20 03172020 202003 300-20700-10000                                     *          128,172.02
FY20 DEBT SERVICE SER2012

POINCIANA CDD C/O USBANK                                      131,780.09 002881
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/17/20 00013 3/17/20 03172020 202003 300-20700-10000                                     *          194,084.45

FY20 TAYLOR MORRISON 2012
POINCIANA CDD C/O USBANK                                      194,084.45 002882

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00009 3/16/20 5614     202003 320-53800-47000                                     *            8,616.66

AQUATIC SERVICES MAR20
CLARKE AQUATIC SERVICES, INC.                                   8,616.66 002883

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00011 3/16/20 1009739  202003 320-53800-47100                                     *           12,583.33

MOSQUITO MGMT SERV MAR20
CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL MOSQUITO                                  12,583.33 002884

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00010 3/17/20 6-959-14 202003 310-51300-42000                                     *              248.02

DELIVERY 03/11/20
FEDEX                                                             248.02 002885

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00005 3/01/20 L060G0J5 202002 310-51300-48000                                     *              257.84

NOT.OF MEETING 02/19/20
THE LEDGER                                                        257.84 002886

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/20/20 00027 3/17/20 90442    202002 310-51300-31500                                     *              198.79

CONFERENCE CALL/BOS MTG
3/17/20 90443    202002 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,537.50

REV.CORRESPOND/SETTLEMENT
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE                                   1,736.29 002887

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 3/31/20 00017 3/30/20 2149179  202002 310-51300-31100                                     *              295.00

INTERIM ENG. SERVS FEB20
3/30/20 2149179A 202003 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,512.50

INTERIM ENG. SERVS MAR20
GAI CONSULTANTS, INC                                            1,807.50 002888

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/01/20 00001 4/01/20 79       202004 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

MANAGEMENT FEES APR20
4/01/20 79       202004 310-51300-35200                                     *              125.00

INFORMATION TECH APR20
4/01/20 79       202004 310-51300-31300                                     *              416.67

DISSEMINATION FEES APR20
4/01/20 80       202004 320-53800-12000                                     *              833.33

FIELD MANAGEMENT APR20
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             5,125.00 002889

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

POIN POIN CDD       TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  5/13/20          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 03/10/2020 - 05/12/2020 ***       POINCIANA - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/03/20 00004 4/01/20 4829     202004 320-53800-46200                                     *           11,970.42
LAWN MAINTENANCE APR20

FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                               11,970.42 002890
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/03/20 00001 3/31/20 81       202003 320-53800-49000                                     *              200.05

REPLC 2 COMPRESSORS/DISKS
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                               200.05 002891

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/10/20 00005 3/29/20 L060G0J6 202003 310-51300-48000                                     *              267.16

NOT. OF MEETING 03/18/20
THE LEDGER                                                        267.16 002892

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/15/20 00001 4/01/20 82       202004 310-51300-51000                                     *               15.21

OFFICE SUPPLIES APR20
4/01/20 82       202004 310-51300-42000                                     *               35.16

POSTAGE APR20
4/01/20 82       202004 310-51300-42500                                     *               44.55

COPIES APR20
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                                94.92 002893

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/18/20 00013 4/18/20 04182020 202004 300-20700-10000                                     *           32,655.81

FY20 DEBT SERVICE SER2012
POINCIANA CDD C/O USBANK                                       32,655.81 002894

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/28/20 00027 4/22/20 91035    202003 310-51300-31500                                     *              918.50

POND CONVEY.MAPS/AGENDA
4/22/20 91044    202003 310-51300-31500                                     *              562.50

LIT-MOTION TO TAX COSTS
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE                                   1,481.00 002895

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/05/20 00009 4/15/20 5953     202004 320-53800-47000                                     *            8,616.66

AQUATIC SERVICES APR20
CLARKE AQUATIC SERVICES, INC.                                   8,616.66 002896

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/05/20 00011 4/15/20 1009896  202004 320-53800-47100                                     *           12,583.33

MOSQUITO MGMT SERV APR20
CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL MOSQUITO                                  12,583.33 002897

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/05/20 00004 5/01/20 4957     202005 320-53800-46200                                     *           11,970.42

LAWN MAINTENANCE MAY20
FLORALAWN 2, LLC                                               11,970.42 002898

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 5/06/20 00001 4/30/20 85       202004 320-53800-60000                                     *              211.83

INSPC AERATOR/RPLC CTRLBX
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                               211.83 002899

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

POIN POIN CDD       TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  5/13/20          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 03/10/2020 - 05/12/2020 ***       POINCIANA - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 5/08/20 00001 5/01/20 83       202005 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00
MANAGEMENT FEES MAY20

5/01/20 83       202005 310-51300-35200                                     *              125.00
INFORMATION TECH MAY20

5/01/20 83       202005 310-51300-31300                                     *              416.67
DISSEMINATION FEE MAY20

5/01/20 83       202005 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .15
OFFICE SUPPLIES MAY20

5/01/20 83       202005 310-51300-42000                                     *                6.31
POSTAGE MAY20

5/01/20 83       202005 310-51300-42500                                     *                3.75
COPIES MAY20

5/01/20 84       202005 320-53800-12000                                     *              833.33
FIELD MANAGEMENT MAY20

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             5,135.21 002900
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                441,425.99

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              441,425.99

POIN POIN CDD       TVISCARRA 
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 General Debt Service Totals
 Fund Fund 2020

ASSETS:   
CASH
     OPERATING ACCOUNT - SUNTRUST $545,138 --- $545,138
     MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT $53,001 --- $53,001
     CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT $110,550 --- $110,550
DUE FROM GENERAL FUND --- $75 $75
INVESTMENTS
SERIES 2012A-1 & A-2
     RESERVE A-1 --- $535,748 $535,748
     RESERVE A-2 --- $322,618 $322,618
     REVENUE --- $1,904,082 $1,904,082
     REDEMPTION A-1 --- $5,473 $5,473
     REDEMPTION A-2 --- $3,853 $3,853
     GENERAL REDEMPTION --- $13,750 $13,750

TOTAL ASSETS $708,689 $2,785,599 $3,494,288

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $21,412 --- $21,412
DUE TO DEBT SERVICE $75 --- $75

FUND EQUITY:   
FUND BALANCES:
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE 2012A-1 & A-2 --- $2,785,599 $2,785,599
     OPERATING RESERVE $155,224 --- $155,224
     UNASSIGNED $531,978 --- $531,978

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $708,689 $2,785,599 $3,494,288

Poinciana
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

 BALANCE SHEET
April 30, 2020
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Poinciana
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending April 30, 2020

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 THRU 4/30/20 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR $589,757 $589,757 $583,248 ($6,509)
ASSESSMENTS - DIRECT BILLED $105,184 $78,888 $78,888 $0
INTEREST $2,000 $1,167 $1,974 $807

TOTAL  REVENUES $696,941 $669,812 $664,110 ($5,702)

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

SUPERVISOR FEES $12,000 $7,000 $4,000 $3,000
FICA EXPENSE $918 $536 $306 $230
ENGINEERING $18,000 $10,500 $12,353 ($1,853)
ATTORNEY $30,000 $17,500 $16,627 $873
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT $0 $0 $34,361 ($34,361)
ARBITRAGE $450 $0 $0 $0
DISSEMINATION $5,000 $2,917 $3,117 ($200)
ANNUAL AUDIT $3,590 $3,590 $3,590 $0
TRUSTEE FEES $7,000 $0 $0 $0
ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
MANAGEMENT FEES $45,000 $26,250 $26,250 $0
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $2,700 $1,575  $875 $700
TELEPHONE $100 $58 $0 $58
POSTAGE $2,600 $1,517 $1,405 $112
PRINTING & BINDING $2,000 $1,167 $507 $660
INSURANCE $15,422 $15,422 $12,982 $2,440
LEGAL ADVERTISING $3,500 $2,042 $1,657 $384
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES $550 $321 $871 ($550)
OFFICE SUPPLIES $400 $233 $119 $114
PROPERTY APPRAISER $7,000 $0 $0 $0
DUES, LICENSES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $175 $175 $0

FIELD:
FIELD MANAGEMENT $10,000 $5,833 $5,833 $0
ELECTRIC $2,000 $1,167 $671 $496
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $155,000 $90,417 $83,793 $6,624
AQUATIC CONTROL MAINTENANCE $115,000 $67,083 $60,317 $6,767
AQUATIC MIDGE MANAGEMENT $160,000 $93,333 $88,083 $5,250
R&M DRAINAGE $5,000 $2,917 $0 $2,917
R&M MULCH $6,000 $3,500 $0 $3,500
R&M PLANT REPLACEMENT $6,000 $3,500 $0 $3,500
STORM STRUCTURES REPAIRS $50,000 $29,167 $0 $29,167
CONTINGENCY $10,000 $5,833 $2,700 $3,133
CAPITAL OUTLAY $16,536 $9,646 $212 $9,434

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $696,941 $408,198 $365,802 $42,395

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 $298,308

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $0 $388,895

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $0 $687,202
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Poinciana
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2012A-1 & A-2
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending April 30, 2020

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 4/30/20 THRU 4/30/20 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 

 ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR $1,361,339 $1,361,339 $1,349,138 ($12,201)
ASSESSMENTS - DIRECT BILLED $258,779 $194,084 $194,084 $0
ASSESSMENTS - PREPAYMENT $0 $0 $13,726 $13,726
INTEREST $0 $0 $10,640 $10,640

TOTAL  REVENUES $1,620,118 $1,555,423 $1,567,589 $12,165

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE
PROPERTY APPRAISER $15,500 $0 $0 $0

SERIES 2012A-1
SPECIAL CALL - 11/1 $5,000 $5,000 $15,000 ($10,000)
INTEREST - 11/1 $199,909 $199,909 $199,909 $0
PRINCIPAL - 05/1 $620,000 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST - 05/1 $199,909 $0 $0 $0
SERIES 2012A-2
SPECIAL CALL - 11/1 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0
INTEREST - 11/1 $152,231 $152,231 $152,225 $6
PRINCIPAL - 05/1 $300,000 $0 $0 $0
INTEREST - 05/1 $152,231 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,654,781 $367,141 $377,134 ($9,994)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($34,663) $1,190,454

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING $720,196 $1,595,145

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $685,533 $2,785,599
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Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
REVENUES:

ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR $0 $132,725 $381,136 $32,444 $15,468 $7,546 $13,930 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $583,248
ASSESSMENTS - DIRECT BILLED $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,888 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $78,888
INTEREST $189 $176 $364 $444 $304 $285 $212 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,974

TOTAL REVENUES $189 $132,901 $381,500 $32,887 $94,660 $7,831 $14,142 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $664,110

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
SUPERVISOR FEES $1,000 $0 $1,000 $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,000
FICA EXPENSE $77 $0 $77 $153 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $306
ENGINEERING $2,265 $642 $6,105 $1,533 $295 $1,513 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,353
ATTORNEY $4,390 $188 $2,562 $6,270 $1,736 $1,481 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,627
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,361 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,361
ARBITRAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DISSEMINATION $617 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $417 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,117
ANNUAL AUDIT $0 $0 $0 $3,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,590
TRUSTEE FEES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
MANAGEMENT FEES $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,250
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $875
TELEPHONE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSTAGE $237 $67 $181 $556 $46 $283 $35 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,405
PRINTING & BINDING $159 $143 $0 $65 $62 $34 $45 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $507
INSURANCE $12,982 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,982
LEGAL ADVERTISING $0 $272 $267 $593 $258 $267 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,657
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES $35 $0 $50 $516 $270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $871
OFFICE SUPPLIES $25 $21 $20 $15 $21 $1 $15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $119
PROPERTY APPRAISER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DUES, LICENSES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

FIELD:
   FIELD MANAGEMENT $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $833 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,833
   ELECTRIC $95 $89 $90 $108 $96 $97 $97 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $671
   LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $11,970 $11,970 $11,970 $11,970 $11,970 $11,970 $11,970 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $83,793
   AQUATIC CONTROL MAINTENANCE $8,617 $8,617 $8,617 $8,617 $8,617 $8,617 $8,617 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,317

AQUATIC MIDGE MANAGEMENT $12,583 $12,583 $12,583 $12,583 $12,583 $12,583 $12,583 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $88,083
   R&M DRAINAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
   R&M MULCH $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

R&M PLANT REPLACEMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STORM STRUCTURES REPAIRS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CONTINGENCY $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,700
CAPITAL OUTLAY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $212 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $212

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $64,933 $39,717 $48,647 $53,695 $77,941 $42,171 $38,699 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $365,802

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) ($64,744) $93,184 $332,853 ($20,808) $16,719 ($34,340) ($24,557) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $298,308

Poinciana
Community Development District
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GROSS ASSESSMENTS 627,392.36$           
CERTIFIED NET ASSESSMENTS 589,748.82$           

100%
CHECK GROSS ASSESSMENTS COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET ASSESSMENTS GENERAL

DATE NO RECEIVED DISCOUNTS PAID INCOME RECEIVED FUND

11/14/19 ACH 1,288.28$                51.52$           24.74$           -$               1,212.02$            1,212.02$               
11/18/19 ACH 10,347.89$              534.20$         196.27$         -$               9,617.42$            9,617.42$               
11/22/19 ACH 21,348.64$              853.76$         409.90$         -$               20,084.98$          20,084.98$             
11/29/19 ACH 108,215.52$            4,327.68$      2,077.76$      -$               101,810.08$        101,810.08$           
12/6/19 ACH 133,244.96$            5,328.64$      2,558.33$      -$               125,357.99$        125,357.99$           

12/16/19 ACH 271,869.93$            10,872.12$    5,219.96$      -$               255,777.85$        255,777.85$           
1/15/20 ACH 33,828.00$              1,038.88$      655.78$         -$               32,133.34$          32,133.34$             
1/31/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               310.25$         310.25$               310.25$                  
2/14/20 ACH 16,105.98$              322.00$         315.68$         -$               15,468.30$          15,468.30$             
3/13/20 ACH 7,777.15$                77.28$           154.00$         -$               7,545.87$            7,545.87$               
4/15/20 ACH 14,183.62$              1.84$             283.64$         -$               13,898.14$          13,898.14$             
4/30/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               32.12$           32.12$                 32.12$                    

-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       

TOTAL COLLECTED 618,209.97$            23,407.92$     11,896.06$     342.37$          583,248.36$        583,248.36$           
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 99%

GROSS ASSESSMENTS 1,448,232.55$         
CERTIFIED NET ASSESSMENTS 1,361,338.60$         

100%
CHECK GROSS ASSESSMENTS COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET ASSESSMENTS DEBT SERVICE

DATE NO RECEIVED DISCOUNTS PAID INCOME RECEIVED FUND

11/14/19 ACH 2,628.30$                105.12$         50.46$           -$               2,472.72$            2,472.72$               
11/18/19 ACH 24,455.38$              1,262.26$      463.86$         -$               22,729.26$          22,729.26$             
11/22/19 ACH 45,374.08$              1,814.82$      871.19$         -$               42,688.07$          42,688.07$             
11/29/19 ACH 243,522.93$            9,740.01$      4,675.66$      -$               229,107.26$        229,107.26$           
12/6/19 ACH 305,039.40$            12,200.59$    5,856.78$      -$               286,982.03$        286,982.03$           

12/13/19 28899 3,857.03$                -$               -$               -$               3,857.03$            3,857.03$               
12/16/19 ACH 638,176.15$            25,524.02$    12,253.04$    -$               600,399.09$        600,399.09$           
1/15/20 ACH 78,007.86$              2,389.68$      1,512.36$      -$               74,105.82$          74,105.82$             
1/31/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               714.78$         714.78$               714.78$                  
2/14/20 ACH 37,616.09$              752.10$         737.28$         -$               36,126.71$          36,126.71$             
3/13/20 ACH 17,752.63$              176.40$         351.52$         -$               17,224.71$          17,224.71$             
4/15/20 ACH 33,326.64$              4.38$             666.45$         -$               32,655.81$          32,655.81$             
4/30/20 ACH -$                        -$               -$               74.85$           74.85$                 74.85$                    

-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       
-$                        -$               -$               -$               -$                    -$                       

TOTAL COLLECTED 1,429,756.49$         53,969.38$     27,438.60$     789.63$          1,349,138.14$     1,349,138.14$         
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 99%

TAYLOR MORRISON $363,963.27 $105,184.00 $258,779.27

DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL DEBT
DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND SERVICE

11/1/19 109098 181,981.64$  181,981.64$  52,592.00$          129,389.64$           
2/1/20 109098 90,990.82$    90,990.81$    26,296.00$          64,694.81$             
5/1/20 90,990.82$    -$               -$                    -$                       

363,963.28$   272,972.45$   78,888.00$          194,084.45$           

2/3/20

DIRECT BILLED ASSESSMENTS

DATE
 RECEIVED

2/3/20

DEBT SERVICE

Poinciana
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FY2020 RECEIPTS

MAINTENANCE
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2020 SPECIAL DISTRICTS QUALIFYING PROCEDURE 
(Dates are subject to change) 

 

Florida Statute 99.061 

All special district candidates shall qualify by paying a filing fee of $25.00 or by the petition process pursuant to Florida 
Statute 99.095.  Notwithstanding Florida Statute 106.021, a Special District candidate who does not collect contributions 
and whose only expense is the filing fee or signature verification fee is not required to appoint a campaign treasurer or 
designate a primary campaign depository. 

Candidates who WILL NOT incur election expenses or contributions will do the following: 

1. If you choose to file by petition method, you need to collect 25 signatures of qualified electors in the district.  
Petitions must be submitted by Noon on May 11, 2020. 

2. Qualifying begins at Noon on June 8 and ends at Noon on June 12, 2020.  To qualify you must present the items 
listed below (all items MUST be received by the end of the qualifying period): 

• Form 1 – Statement of Financial Interest 
• Loyalty Oath/Oath of Candidate 
• The amount of  $25.00 for your qualifying fee.     
• Candidates filing by the petition method are not required to pay the qualifying fee, however, will be 

charged .10 for each petition card viewed.
 
 
Candidates who WILL incur election expenses or contributions will do the following: 

1. File DS-DE9 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer/Designation of Campaign Depository (open campaign 
account). This may be completed at any time prior to qualifying, but MUST be completed by the time you 
qualify.  

2. Read Chapter 106 of the Florida Statutes, and submit a Statement of Candidate. 

3. If you choose to file by petition method, you need to collect 25 signatures of qualified electors in the district. 
Form DS-DE9 Appointment of Campaign Treasurer Designation of Campaign Depository must be filed prior to 
collecting petitions. Petitions must be submitted by Noon on May 11, 2020. 

4. Qualifying begins at Noon on June 8 and ends at Noon on June 12, 2020.  To qualify you must present the items 
listed below (all items MUST be received by the end of the qualifying period): 

• Form 1 – Statement of Financial Interest 
• Loyalty Oath/Oath of Candidate 
• The amount of $25.00 for your qualifying fee.     
• Candidates filing by the petition method are not required to pay the qualifying fee, however, will be 

charged .10 for each petition card viewed. 
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Poinciana  

Community Development District 

 

Field Management Report 
May 20, 2020 

 
To:  George Flint 

  District Manager 

From:  Clayton Smith 

  Field Services Manager 

 

RE:  Poinciana CDD – May 20, 2020 

The following is a summary of items related to the field operations and management of the Poinciana 
Community Development District. 
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  Completed  

Tunnel Pressure Washing 

 Pressure washing of CDD 
tunnels is completed. 

 The entire tunnels were 
cleaned. 
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In-Progress 

Aquatic Maintenance 

 Due to weather factors 
some ponds have had 
algae blooms. (Warm 
winter, lack of rain, etc) 

 E-2 had a particularly bad 
duckweed bloom.  
However treatment has 
yielded positive results. 

 Working with contractor to 
ensure all problem ponds 
are dealt with and cleaned 
up. 
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 Action Item list created 
from Engineer’s List. 

 Most if not all items 
should be viable to be 
addressed during the dry 
season. 

 Nothing Identified at this 
moment of urgent concern 
or priority. 

 

 
 

In-Progress 

Action Items List 

 General maintenance 
Items to deal with. 
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Other 

Aerator Maintenance 
 General Maintenance 
performed 

 Cleaning of panels and 
inspection. 

 Installation of 2 new 
compressors. 

 Severed hose repaired. 
 Replaced additional control 
box. 
 
 
 

Fish Stocking Information 

 Gambusia are most 
recommended fish for 
controlling midge larvae. 

 Gambusia and Native 
grass shrimp together 
assist in pond health and 
removal of midge larvae. 

 2000 gambusia per acre 
is recommended.  In 
addition to about 1000 
shrimp. 
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Conclusion 

For any questions or comments regarding the above information, please contact me by phone at 
407-201-1514, or by email at csmith@gmscfl.com Thank you. 

 

Respectfully, 

Clayton Smith 
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PCDD Engineer’s Report Summary 
 

Pond A-3 MES Erosion 
Description:  MES with erosion. – Stabilize/support with rip rap. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Pond A-13 Erosion Repair 
Description: Minor Bank erosion.  Back fill and stabilize. 
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Pond A-20 MES Erosion and Drain Erosion  
Description: 2 Eroded MES section, and erosion around corrugated drainpipe. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Pond A-22 MES Erosion 
Description:  Some minor erosion around an MES.  Support and stabilize with rip rap.  
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Pond B-16 Drainpipe Erosion, Small section of exposed liner, MES 
erosion 
Description: Drain pip has caused erosion on the pond bank.  Liner section exposed.  Erosion around 
MES.  Repair and stabilize bank as well as extend drainage pipe.  Cover liner and back fill.  Stabilize MES 
with rip rap. 
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Pond C-9 Minor bank erosion repair 
Description: Regrade area, and back fill with soil.  Sod area.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Pond C-13 Erosion around 2 MES 
Description: Stabilize erosion around 2 MES with rip-rap. 
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Pond C-15 Replace Grate, erosion repair 
Description: Stabilize bank where there is some erosion.  Trench Downspouts.  Replace rusty 
deteriorating grate. 
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Pond C-16 Clear to access control structure. 
Description:  Pond is on the golf course, Clear to access control structure. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pond C-17 Skimmer Repair. 
Description:  Mend skimmer on edges and in the middle. 
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Pond D-4 Minor Erosion around weir. 
Description:  Add some rip-rap around weir. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pond D-6 Minor Erosion around weir structure. 
Description:  Add some rip-rap around weir ends. 
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Pond E-1 Erosion around wall and Control structure 
Description:  Grade pond bank around control structure.   Back fill as needed.  Contact golf course about 
erosion 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pond E-2 Erosion around MES 
Description:  Stabilize 2 MES with Rip rap.  Back fill depression.   
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Pond E-3 MES erosion and Bank erosion. 
Description:  Stabilize MES with Rip rap.  Regrade Bank areas noted in report.  Contact golf course about 
erosion. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pond E-19 MES erosion and Trash Cleanup. 
Description:  Stabilize MES with Rip rap/ concrete patch/Caulk.  Clean up trash around pond. 
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Pond E-21 Damaged Skimmer 
Description:  Straighten and realign skimmer.  Repair as necessary. 

 



GMS 2020 
 

 

1       

Poinciana Community Development District 
Pond Checklist 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pond  Description Status 
Pond A-3 Washed out MES   
Pond A-
13 

Pond bank erosion   

Pond A-
20 

MES erosion Smaller scale, extend corrugated pipe back fill with 
rip rap.  

 

Pond A-
22 

Minor erosion repair on MES  

Pond B-
16 

Pool drain, pond bank erosion, MES underwater, small section of 
exposed liner 

 

Pond C-9 Minor erosion repair  
Pond C-
13 

Erosion around 3 MES  

Pond C-
15 

Grate, letters to homeowners, trench downspouts.  GMS  

Pond C-
16  

Clear to structure   

Pond C-
17 

Mend Skimmer at weir  

Pond D-4 Minor erosion around weir.   
Pond D-6 Giant weir, minor erosion  
Pond E-1 Fix erosion around the wall, some erosion around MES between 

tee boxes  
 

Pond E-2 Erosion around MES, Fill hole   
Pond E-3 Erosion on bank, golf course side.  Regrade bank.  
Pond E-
19 

Eroded MES, trash cleanup  

Pond E-
21 

Realign skimmer  
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TO: 
Poinciana CDD 
Poinciana, FL 34759 

Prepared By: 
Governmental Management Services- CF, 
LLC 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 
 

Job name and Description 
Poinciana CDD – Engineer’s List Maintenance Items 

Ø Address engineers action items as stated in the “Engineer’s Report Summary” 

 
Qty Description Unit Price Line Total 

12 MES Stabilization- Ponds A-3, A-20, A-22, B-16, C-
13, D-4, E-2, E-3, E-19.   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $3825.00 

 • Materials and Equipment  $3000.00 

8 Erosion Repair – Ponds A-13, A-20, B-16, C-9, C-15, 
E-1, E-3   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $3187.50 

 • Materials and Equipment  $2800.00 

C-16 Clearing to Skimmer   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $337.50 

 • Materials and Equipment  $75.00 

B-16 Drain Erosion Repair   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $637.50 

 • Materials and Equipment  $385.00 

C-15 Grate Replacement   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $262.50 

 • Materials and Equipment  $500.00 

    

    

 Governmental 
Management Services, LLC 
Central Florida 

 

 
Maintenance Services 

 
Phone: 407-201-1514 

Email: Csmith@gmscfl.com 
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C-17 Skimmer Repair   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $412.50 

 • Materials and Equipment  $735.00 

E-21 Skimmer Repair   

 • Labor and Mobilization  $562.50 

 • Materials and Equipment  $465.00 

    

    

    

    

    

    

  Total Due: $17,185.00 
 

All proposals are valid for 30 days from date of completion. 
 

Thank You! 
 

 
Client: ____________________________________  



 
Clayton, 
  
Per our conversation the general scope of service is as follows: 
  
Contracted ponds in the community are inspected monthly and will receive larval 
treatments when aquatic midges are present. These treatments will be done 12 months 
of the year. The product that is currently used is an EPA registered product labeled for 
treatment of aquatic midges. (Abate 4-E and Abate Pellets). They are applied by either 
boat or backpack blower. 
  
In addition to the larval treatments all of the aforementioned ponds will receive at least 
40 ATV/Truck ULV treatments to control any adult midges that are present. These 
treatments also occur weekly throughout the year. The products used are also EPA 
registered product labeled for aquatic midges. (Bio Mist/Flit 13).  Courtesy barrier spray 
are also performed on a as needed basis when approved by Clarke. 
  
  
Pete   
  
  
Pete Deglomine 
Control Consultant   
    
                  
  
Mobile: 407-509-1004 
pdeglomine@clarke.com 
  
CONFIDENTIALITY--This message (including any attachments) contains confidential information.  It is intended 
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it.  If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking of any action 
in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and you are requested to delete all copies and to 
notify the sender that you received this message in error.  
  
 Go Green: Do it now!  NOW! 
 



Hi Clayton, 
  
Below is a summary  description of the weed and algae products Clarke generally uses at 
PWCCD. Under grasses we are looking at torpedo grass and such. Under algae product choice 
depends on the target species  and can involve a combination of products.    
  
All materials used are registered for aquatic use with the US EPA and Florida regulatory 
agencies. All materials are applied by State certified applicators. The US EPA has determined 
that all products when used per label instructions pose no significate adverse effect an non-
target organisms.      
  
Please let me know if you need anything else 
  
See you Wednesday. 
  
John, would you please provide details on the methodology and products used for midge 
control. Clayton needs these details prior to the meetings on Wednesday.   
  
  
Grasses: 
  
Alligare Glyphosate 5.4 
Alligare Glyphosate 5.4  Herbicide works quickly by absorbing into the above ground foliage, 
stem, or trunk of the vegetation to provide effective control of unwanted herbaceous and 
woody plants. 
  
Alligare Ecomazapyr 2 SL (use only March, April and May) 
Alligare Ecomazapyr 2 SL controls vegetation by absorption through foliage and roots, from 
which it is translocated rapidly throughout the plant, where it accumulates in rapidly-growing 
meristematic tissue. Treated plants stop growing soon after spray treatment. Hard water and 
high pH and reduce the mixablity and/or solubility on certain pesticides. 
  
Choice Weather Master 
Choice Weather Master is a water conditioner designed to aid in the performance and mixing of 
spray solutions. Components of Choice Weather Master sequester and chelate hard water ions. 
  
Liberate 
LIBERATE® is an uptake enhancing surfactant blend. LIBERATE is designed for use with pesticides 
that recommend a non-ionic surfactant, and works especially well with systemic chemistry, 
reducing driftable fines. 
  
Algae: 
Hydrothol 191 



Hydrothol 191 is a liquid formulation that provides control of both weeds and algae. Used 
primarily as an algicide at rates of 0.05-0.3 ppm, it provides excellent control of a broad 
spectrum of algae including planktonic, filamentous, and branched algae 
  
Alligare Diquat 
Alligare Diquat Herbicide is a professional weed killer that effectively controls unwanted 
aquatic weeds. Contains diquat dibromide as its active ingredient which targets only the parts 
of the plant where the product is applied. It slowly kills weeds, offering optimum performance. 
  
Cutrine FL 909 
Cutrine® FL909 Algaecide and Herbicide is exclusively for use in Florida. It effectively controls a 
broad range of algae, specifically surface filamentous and planktonic algae including: 
Cyanobacteria, Green algae, Golden algae and diatoms, Filamentous Green Algae and Chara 
and Nitella as well as the rooted aquatic plant, Hydrilla verticillata. 
  
Copper Sulfate 
Copper Sulfate Algaecide is an effective algae control product that also helps relieve Swimmer's 
Itch and leech issues. Copper Sulfate is a granular product and dissolves after application to 
water. 
  
Cide-kick II 
Cide-Kick II is a wetting agent, sticker, activator and penetrant all in one. Cide-Kick II helps break 
down the waxy cuticle on the leaf surface and helps penetrate the bud and bark area (of the 
woody brush), allowing a more effective uptake of the herbicide. 
  
Tru-Blue Dye 
ProcellaCOR treats the weeds that keep coming back using a new mechanism and a new active 
herbicide for fast and long-lasting spot treatment. ProcellaCOR's active ingredient provides 
long-term control for Hydrilla, Milfoil, Crested Floating Heart, and other tough-to-control 
aquatic weeds.  
  
Hydrilla: 
Alligare Fluridone 
Alligare Fluridone is a selective translocated aquatic herbicide. Applied to freshwater ponds, 
lakes, reservoirs, drainage canals and irrigation canals (including dry or dewatered areas of 
these sites), Alligare Fluridone helps manage undesirable aquatic weeds. 
  
ProcellaCOR SC 
ProcellaCOR treats the weeds that keep coming back using a new mechanism and a new active 
herbicide for fast and long-lasting spot treatment. ProcellaCOR's active ingredient provides 
long-term control for Hydrilla, Milfoil, Crested Floating Heart, and other tough-to-control 
aquatic weeds. 
  
Other 



Tru-Blue Dye 
ProcellaCOR treats the weeds that keep coming back using a new mechanism and a new active 
herbicide for fast and long-lasting spot treatment. ProcellaCOR's active ingredient provides 
long-term control for Hydrilla, Milfoil, Crested Floating Heart, and other tough-to-control 
aquatic weeds.  
  
  
Effective January 1st  2020 I am working at Clarke’s Central Florida Region. 
  
Joe Haufle JHaufle@clarke.com 630-488-9809 is now the Account Manager for the Chicagoland Region. 
Joe has been working in our Midwest Aquatics business for over 13 years. 
  
Tim Gardner  
Control Consultant  
   
Aquatic Services  
3036 Michigain Ave. 
Kissimmee FL 34744 
tgardner@clarke.com 
407-955-1870 Direct Dial 
800.323.5727 Customer Care 
  
Start by doing what’s necessary; then do what’s possible; and suddenly you are doing the impossible. 

-         Francis of Assisi 
 



 
                 3036 Michigan Avenue 
                       Kissimmee, FL 34744 

407.944.0520  p 
407.944.0709  f 
www.clarke.com 

 

 

 

 

January 14th 2020 

 

GMS 

135 W Central Blvd 

Suite 320 

Orlando FL 32801 

Attn: Clayton Smith  

 

RE:  PWCDD aquatic services overview.  

 

Dear Clayton, 

 

I share the following as an overview of the aquatics program and historical products used for our 

aquatics services program at Poinciana.    

 

Our core program includes inspections and treatment for emergent grasses, submerged 

vegetation and algae control on a routine basis.  Our State licensed applicators inspect and 

monitor water quality and overall pond health.   

 

If the applicator observes undesired plant growth that needs attention, they will apply EPA 

registered materials per product label instructions.  Prior to treatment baseline water quality data 

is collected. Choice of materials used will varied depending on the target plant and 

environmental conditions at the time of service  

 

Treatment materials are registered for aquatic use with the US EPA and Florida regulatory 

agencies. All materials are applied by State certified applicators. The US EPA has determined 

that all products when used per label instructions pose no significate adverse effect to non-target 

organisms.      

 

Emergent grasses control materials 

 

Alligare Glyphosate 5.4 Herbicide works quickly by absorbing into the above ground foliage, 

stem, or trunk of the vegetation to provide effective control of unwanted herbaceous and woody 

plants. 

 

Alligare Ecomazapyr 2 SL controls vegetation by absorption through foliage and roots, from 

which it is translocated rapidly throughout the plant, where it accumulates in rapidly-growing 

meristematic tissue. Treated plants stop growing soon after spray treatment. Hard water and high 

pH and reduce the mixablity and/or solubility on certain pesticides.  
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Choice Weather Master is a water conditioner designed to aid in the performance and mixing of 

spray solutions. Components of Choice Weather Master sequester and chelate hard water ions.  

 

Liberate is an uptake enhancing surfactant blend. Liberate is designed for use with pesticides that 

recommend a non-ionic surfactant, and works especially well with systemic chemistry, reducing 

driftable fines. 

  

Algae control materials 

 

Hydrothol 191 is a liquid formulation that provides control of both weeds and algae. Used 

primarily as an algicide at rates of 0.05-0.3 ppm, it provides excellent control of a broad 

spectrum of algae including planktonic, filamentous, and branched algae 

 

Alligare Diquat Herbicide is a professional weed killer that effectively controls unwanted 

aquatic weeds. Contains diquat dibromide as its active ingredient that targets only the parts of the 

plant where the product is applied. It slowly kills weeds, offering optimum performance. 

 

Cutrine FL909 Algaecide and Herbicide is exclusively for use in Florida. It effectively controls a 

broad range of algae, specifically surface filamentous and planktonic algae including 

Cyanobacteria, Green algae, Golden algae and diatoms, Filamentous Green Algae and Chara and 

Nitella as well as the rooted aquatic plant, Hydrilla verticillata. 

 

Copper Sulfate Algaecide is an effective algae control product that also helps relieve Swimmer's 

Itch and leech issues. Copper Sulfate is a granular product and dissolves after application to 

water. 

 

Cide-Kick II is a wetting agent, sticker, activator and penetrant all in one. Cide-Kick II helps 

break down the waxy cuticle on the leaf surface and helps penetrate the bud and bark area (of the 

woody brush), allowing a more effective uptake of the herbicide. 

 

ProcellaCOR herbicide treats the weeds that keep coming back using a new mechanism and a 

new active herbicide for fast and long-lasting spot treatment. ProcellaCOR's active ingredient 

provides long-term control for Hydrilla, Milfoil, Crested Floating Heart, and other tough-to-

control aquatic weeds.  

 

Hydrilla: 

 

Alligare Fluridone is a selective translocated aquatic herbicide. Applied to freshwater ponds, 

lakes, reservoirs, drainage canals and irrigation canals (including dry or dewatered areas of these 

sites), Alligare Fluridone helps manage undesirable aquatic weeds. 
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ProcellaCOR treats the weeds that keep coming back using a new mechanism and a new active 

herbicide for fast and long-lasting spot treatment. ProcellaCOR's active ingredient provides long-

term control for Hydrilla, Milfoil, Crested Floating Heart, and other tough-to-control aquatic 

weeds. 

 

Other 

 

True Blue pond dye is used for weed control as it blocks ultra violet light.  Plus brings  a 

natural blue appearance to the water. True Blue is formulated to filter sunlight penetration for 

plant control. True Blue is nontoxic so not harmful to fish, turf, birds and species. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 
Tim Gardner 

 

 



Customer Site ID Treatment Date Condition/Weeds Treated
10-A      4/8/20 Alligator Weed
10-A      4/8/20 Pennywort
10-A      4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
10-B      4/8/20 Alligator Weed
10-B      4/8/20 Pennywort
10-B      4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-1       4/28/20 Hydrilla
A-11      4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-11      4/8/20 Pennywort
A-11      4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-12      4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-12      4/8/20 Pennywort
A-12      4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-13      4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-13      4/8/20 Pennywort
A-13      4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-2       4/22/20 Clean
A-20      4/29/20 Clean
A-21      4/22/20 Alligator Weed
A-21      4/22/20 Pennywort
A-21      4/22/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-22      4/22/20 Alligator Weed
A-22      4/22/20 Pennywort
A-22      4/22/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-3       4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-3       4/8/20 Pennywort
A-3       4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-4       4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-4       4/8/20 Pennywort
A-4       4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-5       4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-5       4/8/20 Pennywort
A-5       4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-6       4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-6       4/8/20 Pennywort
A-6       4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-7       4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-7       4/8/20 Pennywort
A-7       4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
A-8       4/23/20 Clean
A-9       4/8/20 Alligator Weed
A-9       4/8/20 Pennywort
A-9       4/8/20 Shoreline Grasses
B-1       4/29/20 Clean
B-11      4/15/20 Alligator Weed

PCDD Monthly Treatment Report
Date between : 04/1/2020 and 04/30/2020



B-11      4/15/20 Pennywort
B-11      4/15/20 Shoreline Grasses
B-15      4/28/20 Alligator Weed
B-15      4/28/20 Hydrilla
B-15      4/28/20 Pennywort
B-15      4/28/20 Shoreline Grasses
B-16      4/23/20 Clean

B-6 4/29/20 Clean
C-1       4/28/20 Hydrilla
C-10      4/28/20 Hydrilla
C-11      4/28/20 Hydrilla
C-12      4/28/20 Hydrilla
C-13      4/23/20 Clean
C-14      4/23/20 Clean
C-15      4/15/20 Alligator Weed
C-15      4/15/20 Pennywort
C-15      4/15/20 Shoreline Grasses
C-16      4/23/20 Clean
C-17      4/28/20 Hydrilla
C-18      4/23/20 Clean
C-19      4/29/20 Clean
C-2       4/22/20 Clean
C-20      4/28/20 Hydrilla

C-3 4/22/20 Clean
C-6       4/15/20 Alligator Weed
C-6       4/15/20 Pennywort
C-6       4/15/20 Shoreline Grasses
C-6B      4/15/20 Alligator Weed
C-6B      4/15/20 Pennywort
C-6B      4/15/20 Shoreline Grasses
C-8       4/15/20 Alligator Weed
C-8       4/15/20 Pennywort
C-8       4/15/20 Shoreline Grasses
C-9       4/28/20 Hydrilla
D-1       4/28/20 Hydrilla
D-10      4/23/20 Clean
D-11      4/23/20 Clean
D-2       4/23/20 Clean
D-3       4/23/20 Clean
D-4       4/23/20 Clean
D-5       4/23/20 Clean
D-6       4/23/20 Clean
D-7       4/23/20 Clean
D-8       4/23/20 Clean
D-9       4/23/20 Clean
E-1       4/28/20 Alligator Weed
E-1       4/28/20 Hydrilla
E-1       4/28/20 Pennywort



E-1       4/28/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-11      4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-11      4/21/20 Pennywort
E-11      4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-18      4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-18      4/21/20 Pennywort
E-18      4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-19      4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-19      4/21/20 Pennywort
E-19      4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-2       4/28/20 Duckweed
E-2       4/28/20 Filamentous
E-2       4/28/20 Hydrilla
E-21      4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-21      4/21/20 Pennywort
E-21      4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-3       4/28/20 Alligator Weed
E-3       4/28/20 Hydrilla
E-3       4/28/20 Pennywort
E-3       4/28/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-31      4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-31      4/21/20 Pennywort
E-31      4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-5       4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-5       4/21/20 Pennywort
E-5       4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-6       4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-6       4/21/20 Pennywort
E-6       4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
E-8       4/21/20 Alligator Weed
E-8       4/21/20 Pennywort
E-8       4/21/20 Shoreline Grasses
F-7       4/22/20 Clean

POND B-5 4/29/20 Clean



Customer Route Start Date End Date Used Quantity Unit of Measure Chemical Used Quantity Unit of Measure
PCDD ATV ULV ATV-all ponds 4/2/20 4/2/20 9.3 mi 2.05 gal

PCDD TRUCK ULV Venezia 4/6/20 4/6/20 2.5 mi 0.56 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Bella Viana 4/6/20 4/6/20 2 mi 0.44 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Lago Vista 4/6/20 4/6/20 0.4 mi 0.08 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Monte Lena 4/6/20 4/6/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Rainbow Lakes 4/6/20 4/6/20 0.4 mi 0.11 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Terra/Flora Vista 4/6/20 4/6/20 2.6 mi 0.56 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Capri 4/6/20 4/6/20 0.8 mi 0.15 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Portofino 4/6/20 4/6/20 1.2 mi 0.26 gal

PCDD ATV ULV ATV-all ponds 4/9/20 4/9/20 9.1 mi 2.01 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Venezia 4/13/20 4/13/20 2.5 mi 0.64 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Bella Viana 4/13/20 4/13/20 2 mi 0.43 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Lago Vista 4/13/20 4/13/20 0.4 mi 0.08 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Monte Lena 4/13/20 4/13/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Rainbow Lakes 4/13/20 4/13/20 0.5 mi 0.11 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Terra/Flora Vista 4/13/20 4/13/20 2.6 mi 0.58 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Capri 4/13/20 4/13/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Portofino 4/13/20 4/13/20 1.1 mi 0.25 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Venezia 4/20/20 4/20/20 2.5 mi 0.56 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Bella Viana 4/20/20 4/20/20 2 mi 0.44 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Lago Vista 4/20/20 4/20/20 0.4 mi 0.08 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Monte Lena 4/20/20 4/20/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Rainbow Lakes 4/20/20 4/20/20 0.5 mi 0.11 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Terra/Flora Vista 4/20/20 4/20/20 2.6 mi 0.58 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Capri 4/20/20 4/20/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Prortifino 4/20/20 4/20/20 1.2 mi 0.26 gal

PCDD ATV ULV ATV-all ponds 4/23/20 4/23/20 9.4 mi 2.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Venezia 4/27/20 4/27/20 2.5 mi 0.56 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Bella Viana 4/27/20 4/27/20 2 mi 0.44 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Lago Vista 4/27/20 4/27/20 0.4 mi 0.08 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Monte Lena 4/27/20 4/27/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Rainbow Lakes 4/27/20 4/27/20 0.4 mi 0.11 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Terra/Flora Vista 4/27/20 4/27/20 2.6 mi 0.57 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Capri 4/27/20 4/27/20 0.8 mi 0.16 gal
PCDD TRUCK ULV Prortifino 4/27/20 4/27/20 1.3 mi 0.74 gal

70.80 mi 16.12 gal

Start Date End Date Used Quantity Unit of Measure Chemical Used Quantity Unit of Measure
ac lb

0.00 ac 0.00 lb

Start Date End Date Used Quantity Unit of Measure Chemical Used Quantity Unit of Measure
4/2/20 4/2/20 15.36 ac 23 oz
4/9/20 4/9/20 18.03 ac 27 oz

4/23/20 4/23/20 18.03 ac 27 oz
51.42 ac 77.00 ozTotal For The Month 

Total For The Month 

Abate 4E Larvicide Ponds 
B1,E3

B1,E3,F7
B1,E3,F7

PCDD Monthly Midge Treatment Report
April 2020

Total For The Month 

Abate 5% Pellets Larvicide Ponds 
NONE FOR APRIL



  
 
 
  

Poinciana Community Development District  
Monthly Midge Treatment Report  

April 1st , 2020- April 30th , 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
Night Truck Spray  

• 43 Miles were sprayed   
  
 
 
ATV ULV Spray  

• 27.8 Miles were sprayed   
  
 
 
Backpack Pellet Larvicide  

•   0 Acres were treated  
  
 
 
Boat Larvicide Treatments  

•   51.42 Acres were treated  
 

 





Date Resident Address Pond Contact Complaint Assigned To Resolution Date Resolved
3/12/20 Sharon Morin 377 Acadia Drive P-C12 Not given Pollen & grass in pond Clayton Smith Sprayed 3/17/20
3/16/20 Kenneth Zeller 165 Sorrento Road P-E2 kjzeller@sbcglobal.net Algae & grass in pond Clayton Smith Sprayed 3/17/20

3/25/20 Robert Zimbardi 524 Catania Lane P-B1 863-427-1531 Midge control Clayton Smith
Sprayed & barrier 
treated 3/26/20

3/27/20 Wayne Hamilton 219 Treviso Drive P-1F 732-239-9803 Midge control Avatar Sent to Avatar 3/27/20
3/27/20 John Lelli 221 Sorrento Road P-E3 407-922-7363 Midge control Clayton Smith Sprayed 4/2/20
3/30/20 Roslyn Thinglestad 1227 Cambria Bend P-C10 roslynthing@gmail.com Algae in pond Clayton Smith

4/2/20 Scott Hersh 157 Sorrento Road P-E2 hershscott@gmail.com Alage in pond Clayton Smith
Spoke to homeowner, 
sprayed 4/6/20

4/3/20 Bob Cantor 494 Davinci Pass P-D5 270-705-7921 Bushes need trimmed Clayton Smith Sent to Floralawn 4/3/20

4/21/20 Jim Weisheyer 422 Villa Marina Ave N/A 407-592-0271 Street flooding Avatar
Area not yet conveyed 
to CDD 4/21/20

5/5/20 Sharon Morin 377 Acadia Drive C-12 407-989-8228 Algae in pond Clayton Smith
Spoke with 
homeowner, sprayed 5/5/20

5/7/20 Calvin Stubbs 421 Grand Canal A-9 863-427-7377 Algae in pond Clayton Smith Sprayed 5/11/20

5/8/20 Andrew Regalmuto 513 Montage Lane P-C19 630-476-1110 Algae in pond Clayton Smith
Spoke with 
homeowner, sprayed 5/11/20

Customer Complaint Log Poinciana CDD

















POINCIANA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ANNUAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

 The Poinciana Community Development District hereby requests proposals for 
annual financial auditing services.  The proposal must provide for the auditing of the 
District’s financial records for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2020, with an option 
for four additional annual renewals.  The District is a local unit of special-purpose 
government created under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the purpose of financing, 
constructing, and maintaining public infrastructure.  The District is located in Polk 
County and has a general administrative operating fund and a debt service fund. 
 
The Auditing entity submitting a proposal must be duly licensed under Chapter 173, 
Florida Statutes and be qualified to conduct audits in accordance with “Government 
Auditing Standards,” as adopted by the Florida Board of Accountancy Audits shall be 
conducted in accordance with Florida Law and particularly Section 218.39, Florida 
Statutes, and the rules of the Florida Auditor General. 
 
Proposal packages, which include evaluation criteria and instructions to proposers, are 
available from the District Manager at the address and telephone number listed below. 
 
Proposers must provide seven (7) copies and one (1) electronic copy of their proposal to 
GMS - CF, LLC, District Manager, 219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801, 
telephone (407) 841-5524, in an envelope marked on the outside “Auditing Services – 
Poinciana Community Development District.”  Proposals must be received by Friday, 
July 31, 2020, 2:00 P.M., at the office of the District Manager.  Please direct all questions 
regarding this Notice to the District Manager. 
 
  George S. Flint 
  Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC 
  District Manager 

 




